Xtra Oil Company

2307 Paci fic Avenne, Alameda, CA 94501
Tel (510) 865-9503, Fax (510) 865-1889

May 10, 1994

Mr. Scott Seary

Hazardous Materials Program
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, Ca. 94621

Regarding: 3495 Castro Valley Blvd. Castro Valley

Dear Mr. Seary,

Please find enclosed the offsite groundwter quality investigation
report performed by P & D Environmental for the above location.
If you have any questions feel free to contact us.
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Mr. Tad Simas

Mr. Keith Simas
XTRA OIL COMPANY
2307 Pacific Ave.
Alameda, CA 94501

SUBJECT: BFFSITE GROUNDWATER QUALITY INVESTIGATION REPORTY
XTRA OIL COMPANY ' '
3495 Castro Valley Blvd.
Castro Valley, CA

Gentlemen:

P&D Environmental (P&D) is pleased to present this report documenting the
collection of offsite groundwater grah samples to evaluate groundwater guality
in the wviginity of the subject site. It ia P&D’'s understanding that based upon
digcusgsiona between XTRA OIL Company and Mr. Scott Seery at the ACDEH, the area
of investigation was defined as the South side of Castro Valley Boulevard and the
West gide of Redwood Road. The groundwater grab samples were collectaed betwaen
February 15 and Februaxy 25, 1%994. This work was performed in accordance with
P&D’s proposal 090293.P1 dated September 2, 1993. A Site Location Map (Figure
1), a Site Plan (Figure 2), and a Site Vicinity Map (Figure 3) are attached with
this report.

Prior to workplan preparation, P&D personnel reviewed files for sites in
the wvicinity of the subject gite to evaluate groundwater flow dJirection,
stratigraphy, and the known extent of groundwater contamination at these sites.
Based upon the file review, P&D prepared a workplan (Workplan 0014.W1l) dated
December 10, 1993 proposing nine groundwater grab sample locations designated as
Pl through P9. The workplan was accepted by the Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health (ACDEH) in a letter dated January 7, 1994 addressed to XTRA
OIL Company. -

Following workplan approval, PiD cbtained a permit for the groundwatexr grab
sample locations from the Alameda County Water Agency, Zone 7; cbtained copies
of permission for cffsite property access which were obtained by XTRA OIL
Company; notified Underground Service Alert; notified the ACDEH; and prepared a
health and gafety plan. In addition, XTRA 0OIL Company ratained C.U. Surveys of
San Leandro, Californila to identify underground utility locations.

SITE L TT DESCRIPTION

The site is currently used as a gasoline station. Four 12,000 gallon
underground fuel storage tanks are present at the site. Three of the tanks
contain gasoline and the fourth tank contains diesel fuel. A 550 gallon waste
oll tank was removed from the gite in Novembar, 1988. The fuael tanks were
replaced during August, 1992.

The topography in the vicinity of the site ig relatively flat, sloping
slightly to the south-southwest. The site is bordered to the north by Castro
Valley Boulevard, to the East by Redwood Road and to the South and West by a
shopping center. Two unnamed gtreamg are pregent in the vicinity of the site.
One stream is located approximately B00 feet to the east of the site and one
stream i1s located approximately 2,500 to the west of the site.




April 28, 1954 2
Report 0014.RB

A former Chevron station is located approximately 600 feet west of the
subject site on the south side of Castro Valley Boulevard. An active Unocal
station is located approximately 700 feet to the north of the subject gite on the
west side of Redwood Road. A Safeway property is located directly to the north
of the subject site and directly to the south of the Unocal station at the
intersection of Redwood Road and Castro Valley Boulevard, on the west side of
Redwood Road. A BP gtation is located directly to the east of the subject site
at the intersection of Redwood Road and Castro Valley Boulevard, on the east side
of Redwood Road. It is P&D’s understanding that a former Exxon station is
located to the northeast of the subject site, approximately across Redwood Road
from the presently active Unocal station.

BACKGROUND

Three monitoring wells, designated as MWl, MW2 and MW3 were installed at
the site on February 14 and 15, 1590 by Western Geo-Engineerg. The subsurface
materials encountered in the boreholes consisted primarily of gilt and clay. The
locations of the monitoring wells are shown in Figure 2. Soil samples collected
during drilling of the boreholes for the monitoring wells revealed the presence
of total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as diesel (TPH-D). TPH-G was encountered in borehole MWl at depths
of 5 and 10 feat below grade at concentrations of 40 and 1,400 ppm, regpeactively;
in borehole MW2 at depths of 10 and 15 feet below grade at concentrations of 230
and 95 ppm, respectively; and in borehole MW3 at depths of 5, 10 and 15 feet at
concentrations of 140, 250 and 25 ppm, respactively. In addition, 120 ppm TPH-D
wae detected in borehole MW3 at a depth of 5 feet. Scil samples collected at a
depth of 20 feet in borehole MWl and at a depth of 18 feet in boreholes in MwW2
and MW3 did not show any detectable concentrations of TPH-G or TPH-D.
Groundwater was encountered in the borehcles at depths of approximately 15 to 16
feet below grade. :

On February 15, 1990 Western Geo-Engineers drilled three exploratory
boreholes at the gite designated as SBl, SB2 and SB3. The subsurface materials
encountered in the boreholes consigted primarily of gilt and clay. The
approximate locations of the boreholes are shown on Figure 2. It is P&D‘s
understanding that soil samples were collected from the exploratory boreholes at
depths of 10 and 12 feet and evaluated in the field using a photo ionization
detector. In borehcle SBl, TPH-G was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet
at concentrations of 1,700 and 450 ppm, respectively. In boreholes SB2 and SB3,
TPH-G was detected at the depths of 10 and 12 feet in both boreholes at
concentrations of 800 ppm and greater than 2,000 ppm, respectively.

A groundwater monitoring and sampling program was initiated at the site on
February 20, 1990. Groundwater flow direction has been historically to the south
southeast at the subject site. The laboratory analytical results of the samples
collected for the groundwater monitoring program are summarized in Table 1.

It is P&D’s understanding that during fuel tank replacement activities in
August, 1992 soil surrounding the tank pit was removed and disposed of offsite.
An extraction well, designated as EWl, was designed and constructed in cne cormer
of the new tank pit by K&B Environmental at the time of installation of the new
tanks. The location of EWl is shown on Figure 2.

FILE REVIEW

File reviews were performed at the ACDEH offices on October 4, 1993 for the
subject site; the trans-gradient Chevron ptation located to the west of the
subject site; the upgradient Unocal station located to the north of the subject
site; the upgradient Safeway property located directly to the north of the
subject site; and of the trans-gradient BP station located to the east of the
subject aite. It is P&D’s understanding that a former Exxon station 1a3 located
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to the northeast of the subject site, approximately across Redwood Road from the
Unocal station. A file review of this site was not performed, and it is P&D's
undersgtanding that subsurface invegtigations have not been performed at this
gite. A discussion of the findings of the file reviews ia provided below.

Subject Site

Review of the boring logs for the wells and exploratory borings at the site
indicates that the site is underlain by silt, c¢lay and silty clay or clayey silt
materials. Since 1990, groundwater has been historically measured in the
monitoring wells at depths ranging from approximately 8.0 to 10.5 feet.
Groundwater flow direction has historically been predominantly between the east-
northeast and the southeast at the site, but has included measured groundwater
flow directions to the gouthwest. An unnamed stream which i1s oriented
approximately parallel to Redwood Road ig located approximately 800 feet to the
east of the site. GCroundwater flow direction at the site may be seascnally
influenced by the astream. (TPH-G); Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene and Xylenes
(BTEX}; and (TPH-D) have been higtorically detected in all of the monitoring
wells.

Chevron Site

Review of the Chevron site file for 3369 Castro Valley Boulevard revealed
one Subsurface Environmental Investigation report prepared by RESNA, Inc., dated
December 16, 199%92; one June 5, 1993 Tank/Line Removal and Over-Excavation Report
prepared by Touchstone Developments; and one letter dated June 29, 1993 from the
ACDEH addressed to Mr. Kenneth Kan at Chevron.

The ERESNA, Inc. December 16, 1992 report states that unconsclidated
gediments bensath the site consist primarily of silty clay and clay, and that
groundwater was encountered at 11 to 12 feet below grade. The Touchstone
Developments June 5, 1993 report documents the removal of approximately 7,500
cubic yards of soil to depths of 11 to 15 feet from thea site and the remaining
presence of TPH-G concentrations in goil ranging up tc 950 parts per million.

The June 29, 1993 letter from the ACDEH addressaed to Chevron states that,
®"Brown, free-phase product and product *“sheen" was cbserved on groundwater
encountered where the former generation UST pit was exposed.”

Subsequent to the October 4, 1993 file raview and submittal of the December
10, 1993 P&D workplan, a RESNA, Inc. report titled, "Additional Subsurface
Environmental Investigation” dated December 13, 1593 wag provided to P&D by XTRA
OIL Company. Review of the report reveals that four groundwater monitoring
wells, designated as MWl through MW4, were installed at the site on Octcber 25,
1993. Groundwater was reported to have been encountered during drilling at
depths ranging from 8.5 to 10.0 feet. '

Following well development on October 28, 1993 the wells were monitored on
October 29, 1993, The measured depth to water ranged from approximately 5.5 to
7.9 feet. MNo free product was detected in any of the wells. Based on the water
level measurements and surveyed well head elevations, the groundwater £flow -
direction was reported to be to the southwest with a gradient of 0.006. The
results of the groundwater samples ghowed concentrations of TPH-G ranging from
0.11 to 5.6 ppm. In addition, a compound not matching a typical gasoline pattern
was detected in the water sample collected from the downgradient monitoring well,
MW3. Review of a letter dated January 21, 1994 from Mr. Scott Seery of the ACDEH
addresgsed to Mr. Kenneth Kan of Chevron, indicated that the compound identified
in well ¥MW3 is mogt likely perchlorcethylene or trichlorocethylene. The ACDEH
letter algo required that the extent of contamination be defined and that water
levels be monitored on a monthly basis for twelve months to evaluate groundwatex
flow direction,

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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Unocal Site

Review of the Unocal gite file for 20405 Redwood Road revealed numerous
reports documenting subsurface investigation and quarterly mcnitoring and
sampling of monitoring wells. Review of the most recent guarterly monitoring and
sampling report dated July 1993 prepared by BSK & Associates indicated that
groundwater is encountered at depths of 10 tc 12 feet and that flow direction has
beer to the southwest since Decambar 1989. However, the report states that,
"seasonal precipitation appears to result in more southerly flow, a flatter
gradient, and 1 to 2 feet higher water levelg in early spring."

Chlorinated sclvents were encountered in one of the monitoring wells
downgradient of the site. The solvents were attributed to a dry cleaner located
directly between the Unocal Site and the Safeway site. The dry cleaner is
located directly to the south of the Unocal site. The further characterization
of the contaminant plume is recommended in the report.

Safeway Property

Review of the Safeway property file revealed a Phase I Environmental Site
Agsessment performed by ERM-West, Inc. dated December 1, 19%1 for the Safeway
property, and several letters from attorneys for the Safeway and adjacent
properties. In a letter addressed t¢o the ACDEH from Fillsbury, Madison & Sutro
dated February 22, 1993 the results of the Phage I Environmental Site Assessment
are discussed. In part, the lettar states that, "In 1991, Safeway performed a
Phage I environmental investigation of ite property. Based on this assessment,
it ig apparent that neither present nor past uses of the property could have
resulted in hydrocarbon or chlorinated aclvent releases. Safeway constructed the
building in 1969, and has operated there since that time. Prior to 1969, site
uses included open space and residential properties. At cne time, a portion of
the site supported a commercial building which is believed to havae been a grocery
store. To the beat of Safeways (si¢) knowledge, there have never beaen
underground tanks at the site, nor have fuel or solvants aver been used at the
gite."

No record of subsurface investigation was encountered in the file, and
subsurface lithology., depth to groundwater, groundwater flow direction and
groundwater quality are not known for the site.

BP Site

Review of the BP site file for 3519 Castxo Valley Boulevard revealed the
prasence of two reports. The first report conpisted of a Preliminary Site
Asgepsment Report prepared by Environmental Science & Engineering, Inc. dated
November 23, 1932. The report documented the drilling of exploratory borings and
the construction of five groundwater monitoring wells at the asite. Subsurface
materials encounteraed in goil horings consisted primarily of clayey materials.
Groundwater was encountered at depths of approximately 7 to 9 feet, and
groundwater flow direction was reported to be sasterly. TPH-G and BTEX were
detected in soil and groundwatar at the sgite.

The second report consisted of a Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling report
preparad by Alisto Engineering Group dated June 18, 1993. The depth to
groundwater at the site was reported to be approximately 7 to 9 feet, and the
groundwater flow direction was reported to be to the southeast. TPH-G was
detectad in all of the monitoring wells at the site.

Subsequent to the Octcher 4, 1993 file review and submittal of the December
10, 19%3 P&D workplan, an Aligto Enginsering Group report titled, “Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Report™ dated Novembsr 16, 1993 was provided to P&D by
XTRA OIL Company. The report documents the findings of groundwater monitoring
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and sample collection for the monitoring wells at the BP site on September 23,
1993. The measured depth tc water ranged from approximately 10.1 to 11.6 feet.
The report does not indicate if free product or sheen were cbserved in any of the
wells. TPH-G concentrations ranged from 0.072 t¢ 2.0 ppm. Based on the water
level measurements and the surveyed well head elaevations, the groundwater flow
direction was calculated tc be to the southeast with a gradient of 0.02.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

On February. 15, 16 and 18, 1994 P&D pergonnel collected groundwater grab
samples from locations PI through PE. At the request of XTRA OIL Company, P&D
raturned to the site on February 24, 1994 to collect groundwater grab sample P9.
The groundwater grab sample collection locations are shown on Figure 3. The
collecticn location for groundwater grab sample P9 ig different from the proposed
gsample location identified in the December 10, 1993 workplan because the extent
of contamination in the vicinity of the proposed P9 location had been defined by
P8, and further investigation of the extent of contamination in the vicinity of
P4 was requested.

Attempts to collect groundwater grab samples were initially made by driving
a one-inch diameter steel pipe to a depth of approximately twelve feet. The
gteel probe was then withdrawn and a 3/4-inch diameter PVC slotted pipe was
installed in the probehole. Although the depth to groundwater in MWl at tha
subject site was measured to be approximately 7.0 feet below grade, groundwatex
wag not encountaered in the probeholes.

The probeholes were subsequently hand augered with a two-inch diameter hand
auger to a depth of approximately 13 to 20 feet. The hand auger was thoroughly
washed with an Alconox solution followed by a clean water rinse prior to each
use. Groundwater was encountered in the hand augered probeholes, and groundwater
samples were collected from the 3/4-inch diameter PVC pipe using a micxo-bailex
constructed of glass and Teflon. A new micro-bailer was used at each groundwater
grab sample collection location, eliminating the need to decontaminate the micro-
bailers batween uses.

The groundwater grab samples were transferred to 40-milliliter Volatile
Organic Analysis (VOA) vials and one-liter ambher glass bottles and capped with
Teflon-lined screw caps. The bottles were labeled and stored in a cooler with
ice pending delivery to McCampbell Analytical, Inc. in Pacheco, Califormia.
McCampbell is a State-accredited hazardous waste testing laboratory.

Following groundwater grab sample collection, the PVC pipa was removed from
the ground and the probeholes were filled with neat cemant, in accordance with
permit reguirements. Soil generated during hand augering and water generated
during decontamination procedures were stored in 55-gallon DOT druwmse pending
appropriate disposal.

GEOLOGY AND HYDROGEOLOGY

Based upon review of the files at the ACDEH, the subsurface materials in
the vicinity of the subject site are predominantly fine grained, with clay, silt
and mixtures of silt and clay having been reported. As discussed above, an
unnamed stream which is oriented approximately parallel to Raedwood Road is
located approximately 800 feet to the east of the subject site. Groundwater f£low
direction at the subject site may be seasonally influenced by the stream locatead
to the east of the subject site. Based upon the southwesterly groundwater flow
direction at the Chevron site; the south to southwesterly groundwater flow
direction at the Unocal site; the east to southeasterly groundwater flow
direction at the BP site; and the variable groundwater flow direction at the
subject site which has higtorically ranged from easterly to southwesterly;
groundwater flow direction appears to be regionally to the south-southwest, and
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appears to be locally influenced towards the east-southeast in the vicinity of
the stream located tc the east of the subject site. The influence of the stresam
on groundwater flow direction appears to be related to the proximity of a site
to the stream, with the BP station being more strongly influenced than the
subject site.

LABORATORY RESULTS

All of the groundwater samples collected from the groundwater grab sample
locations were analyzed foxr TPH-G using EPA Method 5030 and Modified EPA Method
8015; BTEX using EPA Method 8020; and for TPH-D using EPA Method 3510 in
conjunction with Modified EPA Method 8015.

The laboratery analytical results for the groundwater grab samples from P1,
F2, P3 and P8 did not show any detectable concentrations of TPH-G, BTEX or TPH-D.
In groundwater grab samples P4, PS5, P6, P7 and P9, TPH-D was dJdetected at
concantrations of 30, 10, 0.097, 210, and 2.2 ppm, respectively. However, raeview
of the laboratory reports indicates that the results reported as TPH-D for P4,
P5, P6 and PSS were gasoline-range compounds. Bagsed con these laboratory
obgervations, diesel-range compounds were detected only in sampla P7 at a
concentration of 210 ppm.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater grab samples from P4,
P5, P6, P7 and P9 showed TPH-G concentrations of 160, 130, 0.56, 57 and 11 ppm,
raspectively, and benzene concentrations of 1%, 26, 0.035, 10, and 0.47 ppm,
raspactively.

The laboratory analytical results of the groundwater grab gamples are
summarized in Table 2, Copies of the laboratory analytical results and chain of
custody documentation are attached with this report.

DISCUSSION AND RE ATION

Groundwater contamination with petroleum hydrocarbons has been documented
at the Chevron, Unccal and BP gites located in the vicinity of the subject site.
At the Chevron site, the ACDEH has requiréd that the extent of groundwater
contamination be defined; at the Unocal gite, the consultant has recommended that
the extent of the contaminant plume be defined; and the extent of contamination
at the BP site is unknown. As discussed above, the presence of groundwater
contamination 18 unknown at the former Exxon station, and it is P&D’s
undexrstanding that no investigation of the site has been pesrformed.

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the groundwater grab samples,
the extent of TPH-G and BTEX appears to have been defined to the west of the
subject site by sample collection locations P1l, P2 and P3. The extent of TPH-GB
and BTEX appears to have been defined to the south of the subject site by sample
collection location P8. The low concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX encountered in
sample collectiqn locations P6 and P9 indicate that the extent of TPH-G and BTEX
have been almost completely defined to the southwest of the subject site.

Based on the laboratory analytical results of the grouvndwater grab samples,
the extent of TPH-D appears to have been defined to the west of the subject site
by sample collection locations P1l, P2 and P3. The extent of TPH-D appears to
have been defined to the south of the subject site by sample collection location
P8, and to the southwest of the subject site by sample collection location P4.

P&D recommends that potential cffsite upgradient sources located to the
north and northeast of the subject zite be requested to evaluate groundwater
quality to the north of the subject site, and on the sast side of Redwood Road
to the north of Castrc Valley Boulevard. 1In addition, P&D recommends that the
ACDEH be requested to notify XTRA OIL Company of the results of inveatigations
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performed by BF to define the extent of petroleum hydrocarbong in groundwater in
the vicinity of the BP station located across Redwood Road from the subject site.
Finally, P&D recommends that attempts be made to coordinate future groundwater
monitoring and sampling activities for the various sites in the vicinity of the
subject site to occur on the same day.

IBUTI

Copies of this report should be sent to Mr. Richard Hiett at the Regional
Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region, and to Mr, Scott Seery at
the ACDEH. Copiles of the report should be accompanied by a transmittal letter
signed by the principal executive officer of the XTRA OIL Company.

LIMITATTIONS

This report was prepared solely for the use of XTRA OIL. The content and
conclugiong provided by P&D in this assessment are bagsed on information collected
during our investigation, which may include, but not ba limited to, wvisual site
ingpectionsg; interviews with the site owner, regulatory agencies amd other
pertinent individuals; review of available public documenta; subsurface
exploration and our professional judgement based on said information at the time
of preparation of this document., Any subgurface sample results and cobservations
presented herein are considered to be representative of the area of
investigation; however, geological conditions may vary between borings and may
not necessarily apply to the general site as a whole. If future subgsurface or
other conditions are revealed which vary from these findings, the newly-revealed
conditions must be evaluated and may invalidate the findings of this report.

This report is issued with the understanding that it is the responsibility
of the owner, or hisg representative, to ensure that the information contained
herein is brought to the attention of the appropriate regulatory agencies, where
required by law. Additicnally, it is the Bole responsibility of the owmer teo
properly dispose of any hazardous materials or hazardous wastes left onsite, in
accordance with existing lawa and regulationsa.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted
practices using standards of care and diligence normally practiced by recognized
consulting firms performing services of a similar nature. P&D is not responsible
for the accuracy or completeness of information provided by other individuals or
entities which is used in this report. This report presentg our professional
judgement based upon data and findings identified in this zeport and
interpretation of such data based upon our experience and background, and no
warranty, either express or implied, is made. The conclugions presented are
baged upon the current regulatory climate and may require revision if future
regulatory changes occur. :
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Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact us at
{510) 658-6916.

Sincerely,

P&D Environmental

<::5f:;;345l V*‘P(ﬁmﬁt

Paul H. King
Hydrogeologist

Don R. Braun

Certified Engineering Geologist
Registration No. : 1310
Expires: 6/30/94

PHK
0014.R8

Attachments: Tables 1 & 2
Site Location Map (Figure 1)
Site Plan (Figure 2)
Site Vicinity Map (Figure 3)
Laboratory Analytical Results
Chain of Custody Documentation

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL




April 28, 199%4
Report 0014.R8

TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY AMNALYTICAL RESULTS
Well TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
No. benzene

Samplaes Collected
on Novembar 24, 1993

MWl 8.2 66 8.3 8.9 2.0
MW2 79 i2 13 17 2.5
MW3 24 160 48 26 2.2
EWl Not Sampled.

Samples Collected
on August 30, 1993

MW1 9.4 77 6.4 11 2,2
MW2 110 110 11 14 1.8
M3 32 130 36 21 1.9
EW1l Not Sampled.

Samples Collacted
on May 18, 1933

MWl 30 92 4.0 11 2.5
MW2 44 67 9.2 12 1.4
MW3 7.2 130 36 21 2.1
EWl Not Sampled.

Samples Collected
on February 23, 1593

MWl : 14 100 4.5 11 - 2.1
Mw2 7.0 76 12 17 1.6
MW3 8.1 110 31 18 1.8
EW1 9.6 66 14 B.5 1.4

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbong as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
Repults in parts per million (ppm), unlese cotherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Well TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl-
No. benzene

Samples Collected
on November 13, 1952

MWL 4.4 120 5.8 10 2.1
Mw2 8.2 79 10 13 1.4
MW3 4.7 140 38 24 2.0
EW1 13 62 11 9.2 1.1

Samples Collected
On May 27, 1992

MWl 11 120 8.8 16 2.3
MW2 130 as 18 19 1.7
MW3 27 370 91 57 3.0

Samples Collected
On January 14, 1992

MWl 19 39 7.3 8.7 1.3
Mw2 1800 58 17 14 1.8
MW3 270 130 76 30 3.4

Samples Collected
On Dacamber 23, 1991

MWl 34 78 9.3 7.3 0.54
MW2 700 2100 36 130 79
MW3 540 740 3¢ 61 31

Samples Collected -
On November 25, 1591

MW1 36 170 5.5 5.6 1.6
MW2 130 230 11 9.7 1.4
W3 74 150 65 31 3.4

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

1o

Total

i3
B.6
12

15
14
21

8.9
15

21

13
560
180

B.4
9.7
18
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(Continued)
Well TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total

No. ) benzene Xylenas

Samples Collected
On October 10, 1591

MWl 13 2B 4.1 4.7 1.0 4.8
MW2 360 85 21 25 2.1 14
MW3 39 140 57 31 2.2 14

Samples Collected
On September 17, 1951

MW1 19 39 4.9 4.1 1.2 5.9
MwW2 56 74 10 11 1.4 8.1
MW3 140 1380 47 25 2.6 15

Samplea Collected
On August 1%, 1991

MW1 47 48 13 8.4 0.59 29
MW2 13 69 26 22 2.1 18
MW3 150 170 82 31 4.4 22

Samples Collegted
On July 20, 1991

MWl 49 100 i1 14 2.3 17
M2 100 51 9.9 7.7 1.2 7.5

MW3 270 450 46 29 3.5 21

Samples Collected
‘'On June 20, 1551

MWl 42 76 4.7 7.1 1.5 9.8
MW2 69 87 8.1 8.4 1.1 8.9
MW3 210 920 39 49 13 69

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.
Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Well TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. baenzene Xylenes

Sampleg Collected
On May 17, 1991

MW1 26 72 7.7 9.% ND 11
MwW2 33 62 5.9 6.3 1.2 9.0
MW3 70 170 32 22 2.2 1s

Samples Collected
On April 15, 1991

MWl NA 56 6.5 8.5 0.41 5.9
MW2 NA 82 5.3 7.4 1.0 9.4
M3 NA 110 31 15 .88 7.4
Samples Collected
On March 21, 1991
MW1 NA 36 4.5 5.7 0.087 7.3
MW2 NA €2 9.3 11 0.35 9.7
] NA 87 30 14 0.69 5.4
Samples Colleéted
On February 15, 1991
MWl NA 120 7.4 6.6 ND 13
MwW2 NA 200 12 12 1.7 14
MW3 NA 230 44 40 ND 31
Samples Collected |
On January 14, 1851
MWl NA 33 3.9 2.9 0.21 5.3
Mw2 NA 78 11 8.7 0.58 8.0
w3 NA 160 48 25 1.0 16

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

ND = Not Detected.

HA = Not Analyzed.

Results in partes per million (ppm}, unless otherwise indicated.
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Report 0014.R8

TAEBLE 1
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
{Continued)
Well TPH-D TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
No. henzene Xylenes

Samples Collected
On September 27, 1950

MW1 KA 28 3.7 3.5 0.01 6.5
MW2 NA 5% 8.4 12 0.88 9.0
M3 NA 25 7.2 6.4 0.42 3.4

Samples Collected
On August 23, 19%0

MWl NA 40 5.1 4.9 0.35 6.0
MW2 NA 96 8.1 B.4 1.5 8.6
MW3 NA 220 67 46 27 1s

Samples Collected
On July 20, 19%0

MWl 44 HA 5.1 4.2 ND 9.1
MW2 86 NA 9.1 14 0.54 13
MW3 a8 NA 25.1 21.1 0.61 14.1

Samples Collected

On March 1%, 1990
MW1 NA 40 3.7 1.1 ND 3.3
MW2 NA 50 7.7 8.7 0.075 5.6
MW3 NA 210 38 28 1.8 12

Samples Collected

On February 20, 1990

MW1* NA 7.6 1.6 ND ND 1.3
MW2» NA 38 7.3 3.1 0.075 6.8
MW3* NA 46 20 15 1.8 9.7

TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.
TPH D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons ag Diesgel.
= Not Detected.
Nh = Not Analyzed.
* Indicates Organic Lead was not detected.
Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.

P & D ENVIRONMENTAL
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14
Report 0014.R8
TABLE 2
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Location SO - Ethyl- Total
No. benzene Xylenes

Samples Collected
on February 15, 16, 18 and 24, 1993

g
g

g
g

TPH-G = Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline.

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel.

ND = Not Detectead.

** = The laboratory noted that the results reported as diesel for these samples
were gasgsoline-range compounds.

Results in psrts per million (ppm),- ‘unless otherwise indicated.
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622
P & D Enviroamental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil- Castro|Date Sampied: 02/15-02/16/94
300 Monte Vista, # 101 Valley Date Received: 02/17/94
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/17-02/20/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/17-02/20/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8915, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{5030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
zene Surrogate
34322 Pl W ND ND ND ND ND 115
34323 P2 w ND ND ND ND ND 109
34324 P3 w ND ND ND ND ND 112
34325 P4 W 160,000,a 19,000 38,000 4700 25,000 104
34326 P5 w 130,000,a 26,000 21,000 3200 15,000 103
34327 P6 W 560,a 35 64 18 88 102
34328 P7 W 57,000,a 10,000 5200 2700 12,000 103
Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/t. 0.5 05 .05 05
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 1.0mg/kg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-chutes with surrogate peak

¥ The followi wing descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell Analyucal is not
responsible for their interpretation: a unmod:ﬁed %l;' weakly mod%e slllﬁmﬁcant ; b) heavie line
range compounds are mgmﬁcant(age line?); c_) lme rangc compou s (the most mobﬂe action)
are significant F” range compou s are si cognizable pattern; e) TPH pattem that does
not ot appear to bc d from gasoline {n one fo a few lsolated present; g} strongly aged gasoline or
range compounds are significant; h) fighter than water immiscible phase is present

DHS Certification No. 1644 -~ / Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil-Castro|Date Sampled: 02/18/94

. Valle
300 Monte Vista, # 101 4 Date Received: 02/18/94

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/20/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/20/94

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID( 5030}

Lab ID Client ID Matrix | TPH{g)" | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
zene Surrogate
34353 Ps w ND ND ND ND ND 104
Detection Limit unless other- w 50 ug/L 05 0.5 .05 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 1.0mgkg | 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# cluttered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are curso m nature and McCampbell Analytical is not
responsiblc for their rnllrtperpl't.‘.tatmn 8) unmodifie oor ‘weakly i akly modi pt b) heavie

ﬁmﬁcan line

range compounds are mgmﬁcant(a gasoline?); ¢) i ter soline range oompo 8 (the most mobile gggo
sxgmﬁcam‘.be .Fwolmc range compounds are 3] no recognizable pattern; ) TPH pattern that does

ta] pear to erived from gasoline g?) oa few lsolated eaks present g} strongly aged gasoline or
mnge compounds are significant h) lighter .t than water immiscible phiase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 // Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ad Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Oil-Castro|Date Sampled: 02/24/94

300 Monte Vista, # 101 Valley Date Received: 02/25/94

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/25/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/25/%4

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID{3030)

LabID Client ID Matrix | TPH(g)* | Benzene | Toluere |Ethylben-| Xylenes | % Rec.
Surrogate
34426 P9 W 11,000,a 470 1100 350 1600 100
Detection Limit unless other- | W 50 ug/L 0.5 0.5 05 0.5
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 1.0mg/kg [ 0005 0.005 0.005 0.005

*water sampies are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
# chittered chromatogram; sample peak co-clutes with surrogate peak
The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cu:so in nature and McCampbell Analyucal is not

responsible for their mterpretauon a) unmodified or weakly gasoline is si ; b) heavie line

range eompounds are slgmﬁcant(a lme?), ter sohne range compounds (the most moblle n)

are significant; d ‘EA line range compounds are sz ) reco gnizable patte e) TPH pattern that does

not a?pear to be derived from gaso in % oafe lated aks present ngly aged gasoline or
range compounds are mgmﬁcant ) light er than vmter hase is presenl

DHS Certification No. 1644 /A/ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Qil- Castro{Date Sampled: 02/15-02/16/94
300 Monte Vista, # 101 Valley Date Received: 02/17/94
Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/17/94

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/17/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) methed GCFID(3350) or GCFID(3510)

Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
34322 P1 w ND 95
34323 P2 w ND 96
34324 P3 W ND 96
34325 P4 w 30,000,d.5 100
34326 | ) W 10,000,d % 98
34327 P6 W 974 97
34328 P7 w 210,000,a,d k 93
Detection Limit unless other- w 50ugl
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L

* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromz_atogram are cursory in nature and McCampbell A ical is not

responsible for their interpretation; a) unmodified or we modified diesel is significant, b) diesel 'i‘.ﬁ‘

compounds are nt; no recognizable pattern; c) modified diesel?; light(cL) or hea\ar(cn diesel compounds

are si ), d gasohne_ran? oon?k(;u sare i, e) ium boiling point pattern that does not match

dmﬁ Riﬂ ne to a few isolated peaks present; g) oil range compounds are significant; h) b A WalAr
(p&n is presemt.

DHS Certification No. 1644 -~ Edward Hamilton, Lab Director



110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Qil-Castro|Date Sampled: 02/18/94

300 Monte Vigta, # 101 Valley Date Received: 02/18/94

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Pani King Date Extracted: 02/22/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/22/94

Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogate
34353 P8 w ND 26
Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP extracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-elute or surrogate peak is on elevated bascline

Thcfollo tions of the TPH chroma amarecurso inna A is not
responsible for thesgr?ﬁterpretauon a) unmo rydlﬁed dlesel 5 Stccampgmﬂcam "’3’;’3&”
compounds are ums)attern ) Sraod e diesel?; hght(c;_,) or heavy(cy) &leselco

s are si ant; ¢) medium boiling point pa rnthatdoesno match

gxlg 1)) xd fehnera’g d a’iss t; g) oil ds ar t; k) lighter than wate
ofie {0 a few iso eaks present; g oil range compounds are can er r
ummsc%lc phase is present. peatsp nee

DHS Certification No. 1644 e 4" __Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

P & D Environmental Client Project ID: # 0014; Xtra Qil-Castro |Date Sampled: 02/24/94

300 Monte Vista, # 101 Valley Date Received: 02/25/94

Oakland, CA 94611 Client Contact: Paul King Date Extracted: 02/25/94
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 02/25/94

_ Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3519; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH(d)" % Recovery
Surrogaie
34426 P9 w 2200,d 101
Detection Limit unless other- W 50 ug/L
wise stated; ND means Not
Detected S ' 10 mg/kg

*water samples are reported in ug/L, soil samples in mg/kg, and all TCLP exiracts in mg/L
* cluttered chromatogram; surrogate and sample peaks co-clute or surrogate peak is on elevated baseline

* The following descriptions of the TPH chromato are Curso m nature and McCampbell ﬁna'?ncal is not
responsible for thcxrnl%terpretanon a) unmodifie § ry diesel is significant

co oundsares: nt no reoogmzab attern; c mod:ﬁe diesel?; light(cL) or heavy(cH selco ounds

arénp Y, d ﬁ(sumfsaresn X t; e) medmmkgh( 2, point ag( zhat does not match

diese ; f) one o a few 1so present; range componngs are 51 ghter than water
ie pha phase is present.

DHS Certification No. 1644 2 Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2ud Avenuc South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 04553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/17/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 121.1 132.2 100 121.1 132.2 8.8
Benzene 0 10.2 10 10 102.0 100.0 2.0
Toluene 0 10.1 10 10 101.0 1C0.0 1.0
Ethyl Benzene o} 10.2 9.7 10 102.0 97.0 5.0
Xylenes 0 30.8 29.3 30 102.7 97.7 5.0
TPH {diesel) 0 154 145 150 103 97 6.2
TRPH N/2a N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(0il & grease)

X Rec. = (M5 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + NSD) x 2 x 100




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553

McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/20-02/22/94 Matrix: Water
Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH {gas) 0.0 93.5% 91.8 100 93.5 91.8 1.8
Benzena 0 10.3 10.4 10 103.0 104.0 1.0
Toluene 0 10.5 10.58 10 105.0 105.0 0.0
Ethyl Benzene 0 10.6 10.6 10 106.0 106.0 0.0
Xylenes 0 32.4 32.3 30 108.0 107.7 0.3
TPH (diesel) 0 1s6 147 150 104 1] 6.3
TRPE N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
(oil & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / mmount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Data: 02/20-02/22/94

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample MS MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 93.5 91.8 100 93.5 91.8 1.8
Banzene 0 10.3 10.4 10 103.0 104.0 1.0
Toluene 4] 10.5 10.5 10 105.0 105.0 0.0
Ethyl Benzene ¢ 10.6 10.8 10 | 106.0 106.0 0.0
Zylenes v} 32.4 32.3 30 108.0 107.7 0.3
TPE (diesel) 0 156 147 150 104 98 6.3
TRPH N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
{0il & grease)

X Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (NS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 510-798-1620 Fax: 510-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 02/25/94

Matrix: Water

Concentration (ug/L) % Recovery
Analyte Amount RPD
Sample Ms MSD Spiked MS MSD
TPH (gas) 0.0 9%4.0 91.6 100 94.0 91.6 2.6
Benzene 0 2.7 9.5 10 97.0 96.0 1.0
Toluene 0 9.8 9.7 10 98.0 97.0 1.0
Ethyl Benzene 0 9.9 9.9 10 99.0 99.0 0.0
Xylenes 0 30.4 30.1 30 101.3 100.3 1.0
TPH (diesel) 0 143 151 150 95 101 5.6
TRPH N/A N/A N/R N/A N/A N/A N/A
{eil & grease)

X Rec. = {NS - Sampie) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (M5 - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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